

No. 04-368

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

KERRY A. MILLER
ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP
33 W. MONROE
18TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, IL 60603
(312) 507-2072

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA A. E. SHAPIRO
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
MATTHEW K. ROSKOSKI
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
LEE H. RUBIN
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &
MAW LLP
1909 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. “CORRUPTLY” REQUIRES MORE THAN AN INTENT TO IMPEDE AGENCY FACT-FINDING	1
A. “Corruptly” Requires Some Violation Of A Clearly Established Duty Owed To The Public	1
B. The More Traditional Meaning Of Corruptly Is The Only Sensible Interpretation Of § 1512.....	4
C. The Government’s Interpretation Of “Corruptly” Violates Lenity And Constitutional Doubt.....	8
D. Andersen Is Entitled To Acquittal.....	11
II. THE NEXUS AND OFFICIAL PROCEEDING INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRE REVERSAL.....	15
A. Informal Inquiries Are Not Official Proceedings	15
B. The Jury Was Not Required To Find Nexus.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	15
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	13
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	8
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1342 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Lewy v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1104 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	15
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	13
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941).....	13
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893).....	4, 13, 18
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pacific Railroad</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Batten</i> , 226 F. Supp. 492 (D.D.C. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 380 U.S. 912 (1965)	16
<i>United States v. Fruchtman</i> , 421 F.2d 1019 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 849 (1970).....	17
<i>United States v. Gravelly</i> , 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 569 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 834 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 607 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1080 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Kloess</i> , 251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 565 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1978).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 941 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ogle</i> , 613 F.2d 233 (10th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 825 (1980).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1021 (1992).....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 834 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 255 U.S. 138 (1921).....	7
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 30 F.3d 108 (10th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 5409.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3.....	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 401.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 551.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1515.....	3, 4, 5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1520.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2232.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3500.....	11
19 U.S.C. § 1508.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 335b.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 350a.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1821(d).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1485(z).....	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.100.....	17
17 C.F.R. § 201.101.....	16, 17
17 C.F.R. § 202.5.....	17
17 C.F.R. § 203.4(a).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITY

3 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	7
27 Fed. Reg. 4607 (May 16, 1962).....	17
68 Fed. Reg. 4862 (Jan. 30, 2003).....	11
Arthur J. Schwab <i>et al.</i> , <i>E-Commerce Litigation</i> , ACLEA GLASS-CLE 205 (Nov. 2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Eric J. Tamashasky, <i>The Lewis Carroll Offense: The Ever-Changing Meaning Of “Corruptly” Within The Federal Criminal Law</i> , 31 J. Legis. 129 (2004).....	1
Model Penal Code 240.1 (A.L.I. 1980)	1
Study Draft of a New Federal Criminal Code (United States Gov’t Printing Office 1970)	1
